

JAI PRAKASH MATHUR Vs. SURAT YADAV ANR.

11.12.2025

Present: Ms. Sonalika and Sh. Manjeet Singh, proxy counsel
for the plaintiff.
Sh. Parvesh, proxy counsel for the legal heirs of the
defendants in person.
Sh. Sanjay Padam Jain Counsel for the legal heirs of
the defendants through VC.
Counsel for the legal heirs of the defendants seeks time to
lead DE.

Request is strongly opposed.

Heard. File perused.

Legal heirs of the defendants are admittedly in possession of
the suit property. It appears that case is being delayed by legal heirs of the
defendants.

At request of the legal heirs of the defendants, to come up on
05.02.2026 for entire DE by way of affidavit with advance copy thereof to the
opposite counsel at least one week prior to the next date of hearing.

**Counsel for the defendants is at liberty to summon the
defendant's witnesses as per law, on filing of PF. Diet money be paid on spot.**

For today's adjournment, the legal heirs of the defendants are
burdened with the costs of Rs.7,000/- to be paid by way of demand draft in
favour of plaintiff No.1 A Smt. Neera Vati well before the next date of hearing,
failing which consequences u/s 35 B CPC shall follow.

**Ahlmad is directed to release the DD to proxy counsel for the
plaintiff, as per law for onward transmission to Smt. Neera Vati.**

(VIKRAM BALI)
DISTRICT JUDGE-2/NORTH/ ROHINI
COURT/DELHI/11.12.2025